
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1 of 4 
 

 
No. LIB-INS-211-18-19                                                                                    Date: September 12, 2018 

 
NOTICE INVITING TENDER 

 
 

Subject: Supply & Installation of Hybrid (RFID+EM) Security Gate. 
  
Indian Institute of Technology (Indian School of Mines),Dhanbad invites quotations for the 
following to be supplied and delivered in Central Library.  
 

S No Full Description of items/ store Qty Delivery 

1 Supply & Installation of one set (Two panels) 
(EM+RFID detection) hybrid pedestals library 
security gate. 
(Detailed Specification is given in Annexure – I) 

01 No. At the Earliest                    

 
Tender Schedule  
 

Particulars Date & Time  

Tender Costs Rs 590.00 (Rupees Five Hundred Ninety Only)  
[Please see Terms & Conditions point no. 03 ]  

 

Bid Security or Earnest money deposit Rs.20,000.00 (Rupees Twenty Thousand Only) 

Last date and time for submission of tenders 05.10.2018  at  1:00 P.M. 
Date and time of opening of tenders 05.10.2018  at  4.00 P.M. 
 
1. You are requested to quote your lowest rates for the supply of above items in the  

attached format for Financial Bid (Annexure – II) 
2.   You may send your representative in the office of the undersigned at the scheduled 
      date and time of opening of tender. 
3.  Tender should be submitted in sealed cover only super scribed with Enquiry No. and  
     Due date at the following address only: 
 

The Assistant Registrar (P&S) 
Indian Institute of Technology (Indian School of Mines),  
Dhanbad – 826 004 Jharkhand 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2 of 4 
 

 
Annexure – I 

One Set (Two panel) Electromagnetic (EM based tag) and RFID (EAS/AFI based tag) 

detection Hybrid Pedestals Library Security Gate. 

 

Security gate should include two theft detection pedestals, which are interdependent of each other and 

also have an overlapping protection zones providing additional security. It is planned to install these 

pedestals at a single location in the library. The system should have suitable number of I/O ports for 

Standard electronic counter, web cam trigger, CCTV, locking gates etc. The offer must be complete 

in all respects with CCTV integration and must include all the components required for the function 

of the Library security gate. It should also have 4 line infrared motion sensors to detect library foot 

falls and in-out numbers. Library security gate would have following specifications as mentioned 
below: 
Features: 

 The Security gate must be made of high quality Plexiglas and should be transparent. 

 Can be configured to detect different chip types simultaneously. 

 Chip Compatibility: ISO15693/ISO 18000-3/ ISO 28560. 

 Advanced Electromagnetic Technology with all electromagnetic Library tag (EM-tag) 

detection. 

 RFID Tag detection. 

 Detection Range: Up to 1.35 meters (approx.) between two pedestals. 

 Security gate should include two theft detection pedestals, antennas for large detection field 

range of 1.35 meters (approx.) between two pedestals which are interdependent of each other 

and also have an overlapping protection zones providing additional security. 

 Communication ports: USB/UTP. 

 Should have provision for Lights and buzzer.  

 Should be supplied with a fully ROHS compliant Eco Reader/controller to save power. 

 Tags with theft or security bits that are “on” must immediately trigger an alarm.  

 Should have suitable number of I/O ports for Standard electronic counter, web cam, trigger, 

CCTV, Locking gates, etc. 

 Powerful DSP (Digital Signal Processor).  

 The proposed system must provide item security even when the Library Management System 

or network is off-line or not functioning.  

 The Hybrid security gate must be compatible to function with existing LibSys 10 ILMS.  

 Should support expansion to multi Aisle Gates in a single controller. 

 Certifications required: CE/EMC/ UL/FCC 
 

Product Specifications  
 

Operating Frequency 13.56 MHz 

Chip Compatibility ISO 15693 / ISO 18000-3/ ISO 28560 

Detection Range Up to 1.35 meter between two pedestals 

Security Modes Alarms EM + EAS & AFI Lights and buzzer located at the top of the pedestal. 

People Counter Bi-directional people counter, counts in/out traffic integrated with counter 

Display Board. 

Communication Interface RS232/RS422/RS485 or, Ethernet 

Power Consumption Max. 30 Watt 

Power Supply 230 V / 50Hz 

Material High quality Plexiglas 

Dimensions and Weight Dimension: 1920mm x 499mm x143mm (approx.) Weight- 30 kg (approx.) 

Operating Temperature -10° to 70°C 

ILMS compatibility Compatible with Libsys 10 ILMS 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3 of 4 
 

Terms & Conditions 

1) The rates should be quoted for each item separately. 

2) Conditional offer will not be accepted. 

3)  Tender Cost: Tender cost shall be paid through SB collect only, tender cost payments through other 

modes viz Cash/DD/MEFT/RTGS etc, shall not be accepted. Tender cost is non-refundable and non-

transferable. Venders/contractors/suppliers can pay the Tender Cost through the link: 

https://www.onlinesbi.com/prelogin/icollecthome.htm?corpID=272342  the receipt of tender cost must 

be attached with the Tender documents, without receipt tender will be rejected. 

4) IIT (ISM) does not issue any Form ‘C’ or ‘D’ towards sales tax concessional rate. Hence, full rate of GST 

applicable should be quoted. 

5) Bid Security or Earnest money deposit (EMD): EMD should be submitted in form of A/c payee demand 

draft drowns in favor of Registrar, IIT (ISM) Dhanbad and payable at any other bank/branch located in 

Dhanbad. It should not be clubbed with tender cost EMD of unsuccessful bidder will be refunded only 

after placement of purchase order on the successful bidder. 

6) Educational discount, if any, should be clearly mentioned. 

7) You are requested to submit your quotation strictly as per the specifications mentioned in the NIT. 

8) Your tender must be valid for minimum 90 days from the date of opening of tender. 

9) Please mention warranty/ guarantee in your offer clearly. Material/ equipment to be supplied must 

have minimum warranty/guarantee of 12 months from the date of installation. 

10) Performance Security/Performance Bank Guarantee: Performance Security has to be submitted from the 

successful bidder. Performance Security should be 10% of the ordered value. Performance Security may 

be furnished in the form of Bank Guarantee/Demance Draft from any Nationalized Bank and. 

Performance security should remain valid for a period of two months beyond the date of completion of 

all contractual obligations of the successful bidder(s). No interest will be payable by IIT (ISM) Dhanbad 

on the Performance Security deposited. In case the contractor fails to provide satisfactory service, the 

Performance Security submitted by the bidder(s) is liable to be forfeited. An undertaking to this is to be 

submitted. 

11) Each page in the bid document must be numbered properly and duly signed & sealed by the bidder on 

every page of the bid. 

12) The items/ materials shall be required to be delivered at Applied Chemistry, Department/ Section IIT (ISM) 

Dhanbad at the risk and cost of the tenderer. 

13) Unloading and installation shall be the complete responsibility of the supplier.  

14) The stores are required to be preferably delivered within 30 days. Late delivery may not be accepted. 

15) The items offered should be of good quality confirming to BIS standards, wherever applicable. 

16) Advance payment or part payment or part shipment is not admissible. Payment shall normally be made 

within 4-6 weeks subject to receipt and acceptance & installation (as per Purchase Order Terms) of the 

ordered materials/items and submission of original bills/invoice, challan, installation report, warranty 

certificate etc, and PBG followed by it confirmation. 

17) In the event date on which the tender is opened for acceptance is declared to be a holiday, the tenders 

shall be deemed to remain open for acceptance till the next working day.IIT(ISM) reserves right to 

extend the date & time of submission/opening of the quotations. 

18) Please send your offer by Regd.Post/ Speed Post/ Courier along with Courier receipt. Tender/ 

quotation will be received during IIT (ISM) working hours only (i.e. Monday to Friday). At any 

circumstance by hand delivery is not acceptable. Late or delayed tenders shall be summarily rejected. 

19) Any other information that you may like to obtain, you are free to contact IIT (ISM) before submission 

of tender. 

20) IIT (ISM) reserves the right to accept and/or to reject any/ all tenders without assigning any reason. 

 

 
 
 

Assistant Registrar  

https://www.onlinesbi.com/prelogin/icollecthome.htm?corpID=272342


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4 of 4 
 

Annexure - II 

Format for Financial Bid 
 
 

NIT No.: LIB-INS-211-18-19                                                                            Date: 
 
                                                                                                                            
Bidders Ref: No.                                                                                                      Date: 
 
GSTIN No.:                                                                                                
 
Subject: Supply & Installation of Hybrid (RFID+EM) Security Gate. 

 

Sl. 
No. 

Full Description of Items with (HSN 
Code/SAC Code) 

Qty. Rate Amount 

     
 
 

     

  Packing & 
Forwarding (if 

any) 

 

  Total  

  GST  

  Freight (if any)  

  Installation (if any)  

Amount should be in figure as well as word  Grand Total  

 
Note: 
1) All the details must be provided as per prescribed format only 
2) Prices quoted by the bidders should include GST, HSN Code, SAC Code, duties, livies,  
    transportation cost and insurance costs etc. if any 

 
 

 


